as of the Cut-off Date, consist of twenty-nine (29) Mortgage Loans that underlie the Group 1 Trust PLCs
(the “Group 1 Trust PLC Mortgage Loans”) and seven (7) Mortgage Loans that underlie the Group 1
Trust CLCs (the “Group 1 Trust CLC Mortgage Loans”). One hundred seventy-seven(177) will underlie
the Group 2 Underlying Certificate Trust Assets, which, as of the Cut-off Date, consist of one hundred
seventy-five (175) Mortgage Loans that underlie the Group 2 Trust PLCs (the “Group 2 Trust PLC Mort-
gage Loans” and, collectively with the Group 1 Trust PLC Mortgage Loans, the “Trust PLC Mortgage
Loans”) and two (2) Mortgage Loans that underlie the Group 2 Trust CLCs (the “Group 2 Trust CLC